



2016/0400(COD)

30.6.2017

AMENDMENTS

6 - 206

Draft opinion

Daniel Buda

(PE604.881v01-00)

Adapting a number of legal acts providing for the use of the regulatory procedure with scrutiny to Articles 290 and 291 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the EU

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2016)0799 – C8-0524/2016 – 2016/0400(COD))

Amendment 6
Norbert Erdős

Proposal for a regulation
Recital 8 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(8 a) Whereas bundling and presenting more empowerments not being in a close relationship with each other as one single Commission delegated act impedes the exercise of European Parliament's right of scrutiny, as it is forced to simply accept or refuse the entire package, which leaves no room to express an opinion on each empowerment individually.

Or. en

Amendment 7
Norbert Erdős

Proposal for a regulation
Article 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 1 a

The European Commission shall not bundle multiple empowerments in a single delegated act.

Or. en

Justification

Bundling and presenting more empowerments not being in a close relationship with each other as one single Commission delegated act impedes the exercise of European Parliament's right of scrutiny, as it is forced to simply accept or refuse the entire package, which leaves no room to express an opinion on each empowerment individually.

Amendment 8
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part I – point 1 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2009/31/EC

Article 29a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 29 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 29 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Justification

It is important that the Commission's powers to adopt delgated acts tally with the interinstitutional position of the European Parliament - i.e. this should be for five years, renewable, rather than for an indeterminate period of time as the Commission would like.

Amendment 9

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part I – point 2 – paragraph 4 – point 3

Decision No 406/2009/EC

Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the***

Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 10
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part I – point 3 – paragraph 3 – point 11
Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009
Article 24a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2), Article 8(3) and (5), Article 10(3) and (6), Article 13(2), Article 18(9), Article 19, Article 20(2), Article 22(3), (4) and (5), Article 23(4) and (7), Article 24(2) and (3), Article 26(3) and Article 27(10) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2), Article 8(3) and (5), Article 10(3) and (6), Article 13(2), Article 18(9), Article 19, Article 20(2), Article 22(3), (4) and (5), Article 23(4) and (7), Article 24(2) and (3), Article 26(3) and Article 27(10) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 11
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part II – point 4 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 2002/58/EC
Article 14b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(5) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [from the date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(5) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [from the date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 12 Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part II – point 5 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Regulation (EC) No 733/2002
Article 5a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) and Article 5(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) and Article 5(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 13 Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 8 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Council Directive 89/391/EEC
Article 17b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16a shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16a shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of the entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 14
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 9 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 89/654/EEC
Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 15
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 10 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 89/656/EEC
Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 16
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 11 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 90/269/EEC
Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such***

*extension not later than three months
before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 17
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 12 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 90/270/EEC
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 18
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 13 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 92/29/EEC
Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not*

later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 19
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 14 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 92/57/EEC
Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 20
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 15 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 92/58/EEC
Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts
PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts

10/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

referred to in Article 9 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

referred to in Article 9 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 21
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 16 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 92/91/EEC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 22
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 17 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 92/104/EEC

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 23
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 18 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 93/103/EC
Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 24

PE607.786v01-00

12/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IV – point 19 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Council Directive 94/33/EC

Article 15a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 25

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IV – point 20 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Council Directive 98/24/EC

Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(2) and Article 12(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(2) and Article 12(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 26

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IV – point 21 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 1999/92/EC

Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 27

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IV – point 22 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2000/54/EC

Article 19a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods***

of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 28
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 23 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2002/44/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 29
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 24 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2003/10/EC
Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

force of this Omnibus].

The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 30
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 25 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2004/37/EC
Article 17a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 31
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 26 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2006/25/EC
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 32
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IV – point 27 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2009/104/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 33
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IV – point 28 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Directive 2009/148/EC

Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 18(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 18(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of the entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 34

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part V – point 29 – paragraph 2 – point 8

Directive 2009/73/EC

Article 50a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(4), Article 11(10), Article 15(3), Article 36(10), Article 42(5), Article 43(9) and Article 44(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(4), Article 11(10), Article 15(3), Article 36(10), Article 42(5), Article 43(9) and Article 44(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each***

period.

Or. it

Amendment 35

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part V – point 30 – paragraph 2 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 715/2009

Article 27a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(5), Article 6(11), Article 7(3), Article 12(3) and Article 23(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(5), Article 6(11), Article 7(3), Article 12(3) and Article 23(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 36

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part V – point 31 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1222/2009

Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time [from the*** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of*** entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in***

respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 37

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 32 – paragraph 2 – point 6

Council Directive 91/271/EEC

Article 17a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(2), Article 4(3), Article 5(3), Article 11(2) and Article 12(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(2), Article 4(3), Article 5(3), Article 11(2) and Article 12(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 38

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 33 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Council Directive 91/676/EEC

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 39
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 34 – paragraph 2 – point 3
European Parliament and Council Directive 94/63/EC
Article 7a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(1) and Article 7 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(1) and Article 7 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 40
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 35 – paragraph 3 – point 3

Council Directive 96/59/EC

Article 10b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 41

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 36 – paragraph 4 – point 2

Council Directive 98/83/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 42

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 37 – paragraph 3 – point 6

Directive 2000/53/EC

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2)(b), Article 5(5), Article 6(6), Article 7(2) and Article 8(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2)(b), Article 5(5), Article 6(6), Article 7(2) and Article 8(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 43

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 38 – paragraph 3 – point 3

Directive 2000/60/EC

Article 20a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(3), in the first subparagraph of Article 20(1) and in Annex V, paragraph 1.4.1, point (ix), shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(3), in the first subparagraph of Article 20(1) and in Annex V, paragraph 1.4.1, point (ix), shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up***

a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 44
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 39 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 2002/49/EC
Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) and (3) and Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) and (3) and Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 45
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 40 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2004/42/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 46
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 41 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2004/107/EC
Article 5a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(15) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(15) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [***from the*** date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 47
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 42 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Directive 2006/7/EC

Article 15a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 48

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 43 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Directive 2006/21/EC

Article 22a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 22(2) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 22(2) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 49

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 44 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2006/118/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 50

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 45 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 166/2006

Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(3) and Article 18 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(3) and Article 18 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be***

tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 51
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 46 – paragraph 3 – point 5
Directive 2007/2/EC
Article 21a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(7), Article 7(1), Article 16 and Article 17(8) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(7), Article 7(1), Article 16 and Article 17(8) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 52
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 47 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2007/60/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts
PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts

28/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

referred to in Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

referred to in Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Or. it

Amendment 53 **Nicola Caputo**

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 48 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2008/50/EC
Article 28a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 28(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 28(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [*from the* date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 54 **Nicola Caputo**

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 49 – paragraph 2 – point 4
Directive 2008/56/EC
Article 24a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9(3), Article 11(4) and Article 24(1) shall be conferred on the

AM\1129241EN.docx

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9(3), Article 11(4) and Article 24(1) shall be conferred on the

29/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 55
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 50 – paragraph 3 – point 4
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
Article 53a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 37(5), Article 45(4) and Article 53(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 37(5), Article 45(4) and Article 53(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 56
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
PE607.786v01-00

30/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Annex I – part VI – point 51 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2009/126/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 57

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VI – point 52 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2009/147/EC

Article 15a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 58
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 53 – paragraph 3 – point 6
Regulation (EC) No 1221/2009
Article 48a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17(3) and Article 48 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17(3) and Article 48 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 59
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VI – point 54 – paragraph 4 – point 4
Regulation (EC) No 66/2010
Article 15a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(7), Article 8(2) and Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(7), Article 8(2) and Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the***

Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 60
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 55 – paragraph 3 – point 6
Council Regulation (EEC) No 3924/91
Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2(6), Article 3(5), Article 4, Article 5(1) and Article 6 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** [from the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2(6), Article 3(5), Article 4, Article 5(1) and Article 6 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from (date of entry into force of this Omnibus). The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 61
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 56 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Regulation (EEC) No 696/93
Article 6a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate***

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from***

period of time [from the entry into force of this Omnibus].

*[date of entry into force of this Omnibus].
The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 62
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 57 – paragraph 4 – point 5
Council Regulation (EC) No 1165/98
Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(3), Article 4(2), Article 10, Annex A points (a), (b) 3, (c) 2, (c) 10, (d) 2, (f) 8 and 9, Annex B points (b) 4 and (d) 2, Annex C points (b) 2, (d) 2 and (g) 2 and Annex D points (b) 2 and (d) 2 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time [from the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(3), Article 4(2), Article 10, Annex A points (a), (b) 3, (c) 2, (c) 10, (d) 2, (f) 8 and 9, Annex B points (b) 4 and (d) 2, Annex C points (b) 2, (d) 2 and (g) 2 and Annex D points (b) 2 and (d) 2 shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time [from the entry into force of this Omnibus]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.**

Or. it

Amendment 63
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 58 – paragraph 3 – point 4

Council Regulation (EC) No 530/1999

Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(3) and Article 10(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(3) and Article 10(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 64

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 59 – paragraph 5 – point 4

Regulation (EC) No 2150/2002

Article 5b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 1(5), Article 3(1) and (4) and Article 5a, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 1(5), Article 3(1) and (4) and Article 5a, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 65

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 60 – paragraph 3 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 437/2003

Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 3(1) and Article 5 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 3(1) and Article 5 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 66

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 61 – paragraph 4 – point 7

Regulation (EC) No 450/2003

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2(4), Article 3(2) and Article 4 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2(4), Article 3(2) and Article 4 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of***

the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 67

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 62 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 808/2004

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 (1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 (1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 68

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 63 – paragraph 3 – point 4

Regulation (EC) No 1161/2005

Article 7a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts

AM\1129241EN.docx

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts

PE607.786v01-00

37/115

referred to in Article 2(2) and (4), Article 3(3) and Article 6(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

referred to in Article 2(2) and (4), Article 3(3) and Article 6(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 69
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 64 – paragraph 4 – point 7
Regulation (EC) No 1552/2005
Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(2), Article 7(3), Article 8(2), Article 9(4), Article 10(2) and Article 13 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(2), Article 7(3), Article 8(2), Article 9(4), Article 10(2) and Article 13 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 70
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 65 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1893/2006

Article 6a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 71

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 66 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 458/2007

Article 7a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(3) and Annex I, point 1.1.2.4. shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(3) and Annex I, point 1.1.2.4. shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 72

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 67 – paragraph 4 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 716/2007

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2, Article 5(4) and Article 6(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time [from the*** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2, Article 5(4) and Article 6(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of*** entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 73

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 68 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 862/2007

Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9a shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9a shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of***

power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 74
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 69 – paragraph 3 – point 3
Regulation (EC) No 1445/2007
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3 and Article 7(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3 and Article 7(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 75
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 70 – paragraph 3 – point 6
Regulation (EC) No 177/2008
Article 15a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(6), Article 5(2),

AM\1129241EN.docx

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(6), Article 5(2),

41/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Article 6(3) and Article 8(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time [from the entry into force of the Omnibus].***

Article 6(3) and Article 8(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of entry into force of the Omnibus]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 76 **Nicola Caputo**

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 71 – paragraph 3 – point 6
Regulation (EC) No 295/2008
Article 11b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(4), Article 4(4), Article 7(2), Article 8(2) and (3), Article 11a, Annex I, Sections 5, 6, 8(1) and (2), Section 6, of Annexes II, III and IV, Annex VI, Section 7, Annex VIII , Sections 3, 4(2) and (3), Annex IX Sections 8(2) and (3) and 10(2), shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time [from the entry into force of this Omnibus].***

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(4), Article 4(4), Article 7(2), Article 8(2) and (3), Article 11a, Annex I, Sections 5, 6, 8(1) and (2), Section 6, of Annexes II, III and IV, Annex VI, Section 7, Annex VIII , Sections 3, 4(2) and (3), Annex IX Sections 8(2) and (3) and 10(2), shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 77

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 72 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 451/2008

Article 6a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 78

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 73 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 452/2008

Article 6a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later***

than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 79
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 74 – paragraph 3 – point 5
Regulation (EC) No 453/2008
Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2, Article 3(1), Article 5(1) and Article 7(1) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2, Article 3(1), Article 5(1) and Article 7(1) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 80
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 75 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Regulation (EC) No 763/2008
Article 7a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(1) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(1) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this

entry into force of this Omnibus].

Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 81
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 76 – paragraph 3 – point 7
Regulation (EC) No 1099/2008
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(3), Article 4(2) and (3), Article 5(3), Article 8, and Article 9(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(3), Article 4(2) and (3), Article 5(3), Article 8 and Article 9(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 82
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part VII – point 77 – paragraph 2 – point 4
Regulation (EC) No 1338/2008

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2), Article 7(2) **and** Article 9(1) and in points (c), (d) and (e) of Annexes I, II, III, IV and V shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this ***omnibus***].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2), Article 7(2), Article 9(1) and in points (c), (d) and (e) of Annexes I, II, III, IV and V shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this ***Omnibus***]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 83

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VII – point 78 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1185/2009

Article 5a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(1a), (2) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(1a), (2) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 84

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VIII – point 79 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002

Article 5a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time [from the entry into force of this Omnibus].***

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 85

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part VIII – point 80 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Council Directive 2009/110/EC

Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time [from the entry into force of this Omnibus].***

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European***

Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 86
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 81 – paragraph 2 – point 4
Council Directive 75/324/EEC
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5 and Article 10(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5 and Article 10(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 87
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 82 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Council Directive 76/211/EEC
Article 6a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into

PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

48/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

force of this Omnibus].

The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 88
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 83 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 80/181/EEC
Article 6c – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6a shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6a shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of *the* entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 89
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 84 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 97/67/EC
Article 20a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 90
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 85 – paragraph 2 – point 1
Directive 2000/14/EC
Article 17a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 18a shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 18a shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 91
Massimo Paolucci

PE607.786v01-00

50/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IX – point 86 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 2003/2003

Article 31a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 29(4) and Article 31(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate* period of *time from* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 29(4) and Article 31(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *a period of five years from the* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 92

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IX – point 86 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 2003/2003

Article 31a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 29(4) and Article 31(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 29(4) and Article 31(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of*

the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 93
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 87 – paragraph 3 – point 2
Directive 2004/9/EC
Article 6a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(3) and Article 8(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(3) and Article 8(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 94
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 88 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2004/10/EC
Article 3b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts
PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts

52/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

referred to in Article 3a and Article 5(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

referred to in Article 3a and Article 5(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 95
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 89 – paragraph 3 – point 3
Directive 2006/42/EC
Article 21a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 96
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
AM\1129241EN.docx

53/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Annex I – part IX – point 90 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Directive 2006/123/EC

Article 39a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated *acts* referred to in Article 23(4) and Article 36 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 23(4) and Article 36 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 97

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IX – point 91 – paragraph 3 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Article 131a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(2) and (3), Article 41(7), Article 58(1) and (8), Article 68(1) and (2), Article 131 and Article 138(9) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(2) and (3), Article 41(7), Article 58(1) and (8), Article 68(1) and (2), Article 131 and Article 138(9) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 98

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IX – point 92 – paragraph 3 – point 3

Directive 2009/34/EC

Article 16a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 99

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IX – point 93 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Directive 2009/43/EC

Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated ***acts*** referred to in Article 4(3) and Article 13 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time from the*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 4(3) and Article 13 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be***

tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 100
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 94 – paragraph 3 – point 2
Directive 2009/48/EC
Article 46a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 46 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 46 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 101
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 95 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Regulation (EC) No 79/2009
Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate*

PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years from*

56/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

period of time from the date of entry into force of this Regulation.

[date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 102
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 96 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 2009/81/EC
Article 66a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 68(1) and Article 69(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 68(1) and Article 69(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 103
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 97 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 2009/125/EC
Article 18a – paragraph 2
AM\1129241EN.docx

57/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15(1) and Article 16(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15(1) and Article 16(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 104
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part IX – point 98 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Regulation (EC) No 661/2009
Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time from the date of entry into force of this Regulation.***

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 105

PE607.786v01-00

58/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part IX – point 99 – paragraph 4 – point 9

Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009

Article 31a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2(3), Article 13(8), Article 14(2), Article 15(1) and (2), Article 16 (8) and (9), Article 20(2) and Article 31(1), (2) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 2(3), Article 13(8), Article 14(2), Article 15(1) and (2), Article 16 (8) and (9), Article 20(2) and Article 31(1), (2) and (3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 106

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part X – point 100 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Council Directive 92/85/EEC

Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the***

Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 107

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part X – point 101 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2008/48/EC

Article 24a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19(5) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19(5) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [from the date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 108

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 102 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Council Regulation (EEC) No 3922/91

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of

PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this

60/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

entry into force of this Omnibus].

Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 109

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 103 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Council Directive 95/50/EC

Article 9aa – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9a shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9a shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 110

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 104 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Council Directive 97/70/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 111
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 105 – paragraph 3 – point 1
Directive 2000/59/EC
Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 112
Nicola Caputo

PE607.786v01-00

62/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 106 – paragraph 3 – point 3

Directive 2001/96/EC

Article 15a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 15 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 113

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 107 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Directive 2002/59/EC

Article 27a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 27 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 27 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 114

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 108 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 2099/2002

Article 7a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 115

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 109 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2003/25/EC

Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such***

*extension not later than three months
before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 116
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 110 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2003/59/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 117
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 111 – paragraph 3 – point 4
Regulation (EC) No 782/2003
Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated *acts* referred to in Article 6(1) and Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 6(1) and Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the*

delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 118
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 112 – paragraph 3 – point 2
Directive 2004/52/EC
Article 4a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2), (4) and (5) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2), (4) and (5) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 119
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 113 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2004/54/EC
Article 16a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 120
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 114 – paragraph 3 – point 2
Regulation (EC) No 725/2004
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of the entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 121
Nicola Caputo

AM\1129241EN.docx

67/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 115 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 785/2004

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(5) and Article 7(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(5) and Article 7(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 122

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 116 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 789/2004

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 123

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 117 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 868/2004

Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [~~from the~~ date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Amendment 124

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 118 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2005/44/EC

Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 10 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of***

power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 125
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 119 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2005/65/EC
Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 126
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 120 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005
Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated ***acts*** referred to in Article 3(2) and Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for
PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 3(2) and Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for

70/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

an indeterminate period of time from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

five years from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 127
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 121 – paragraph 3 – point 4
Directive 2006/126/EC
Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 1(2) and (3), Article 3(2) and Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this *Omnibus*].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 1(2) and (3), Article 3(2) and Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this *omnibus*]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 128
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 122 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Regulation (EC) No 336/2006

Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [the date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 129
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 123 – paragraph 3 – point 6
Directive 2007/59/EC
Article 31a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(4), Article 22(4), Article 23(3), Article 25(5), Article 31(1) and Article 34 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(4), Article 22(4), Article 23(3), Article 25(5), Article 31(1) and Article 34 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 130
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 124 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1371/2007

Article 34a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 33 and Article 34 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [*the* date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 33 and Article 34 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 131
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 125 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2008/68/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration,***

unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 132
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 126 – paragraph 3 – point 4
Directive 2008/96/EC
Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(1a) and Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(1a) and Article 12 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 133
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 127 – paragraph 3 – point 3
Regulation (EC) No 300/2008
Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2) and (4) and Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the

PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2) and (4) and Article 11(2) shall be conferred on the

74/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 134
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 128 – paragraph 3 – point 1
Directive 2009/15/EC
Article 5a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 135
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 129 – paragraph 3 – point 2
Directive 2009/18/EC
AM\1129241EN.docx

75/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated *acts* referred to in Article 5(4) and Article 20 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated referred to in Article 5(4) and Article 20 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 136
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XI – point 130 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Directive 2009/33/EC
Article 8a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 137

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 131 – paragraph 3 – point 4

Regulation (EC) No 391/2009

Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(1) and Article 14(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [***the*** date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(1) and Article 14(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 138

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 132 – paragraph 3 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 392/2009

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 9(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later***

than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 139

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 133 – paragraph 3 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 1071/2009

Article 24a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) and Article 8(9) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2) and Article 8(9) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 140

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 134 – paragraph 3 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009

Article 14a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2) and (4) and Article 5(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2) and (4) and Article 5(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The*

this Omnibus].

Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 141

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XI – point 135 – paragraph 3 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009

Article 25a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2), Article 5(3) and (5), Article 6(4), Article 7(2), Article 12(5) and Article 28(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2), Article 5(3) and (5), Article 6(4), Article 7(2), Article 12(5) and Article 28(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 142

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 136 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Council Directive 89/108/EEC

Article 11a – paragraph 2

AM\1129241EN.docx

79/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 4 and 11 shall be conferred **for an indeterminate period of time** from [**the** date of **the** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Articles 4 and **Article 11** shall be conferred **on the Commission for five years** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.**

Or. it

Amendment 143
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 137 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 1999/2/EC
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(2), Article 7(2) and Article 14(3) shall be conferred for **an indeterminate period of time** from [the entry into force of this **OMNIBUS**].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(2), Article 7(2) and Article 14(3) shall be conferred for **five years** from [the entry into force of this **Omnibus**]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.**

Or. it

Amendment 144

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 138 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 141/2000

Article 10b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(4) shall be conferred **to** the Commission for **an indeterminate period** from [date of entry into force of this **omnibus**].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8(4) shall be conferred **on** the Commission for **five years** from [date of entry into force of this **Omnibus**]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.**

Or. it

Amendment 145

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 139 – paragraph 3 – point 5

Directiva 2001/18/CE

Artículo 29bis – apartado 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16(2), Article 21(2) and (3), Article 26(2) and Article 27 shall be conferred on the Commission for **an indeterminate** period of **time** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16(2), Article 21(2) and (3), Article 26(2) and Article 27 shall be conferred on the Commission for **a** period of **five years** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament**

or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. es

Amendment 146

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 139 – paragraph 3 – point 5

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 29a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16(2), Article 21(2) and (3), Article 26(2) and Article 27 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 16(2), Article 21(2) and (3), Article 26(2) and Article 27 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 147

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 140 – paragraph 3 – point 7

Directive 2001/83/EC

Article 121a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14(1), Article 22b, Article 23b, Article 46a, Article 47, Article

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 14(1), Article 22b, Article 23b, Article 46a, Article 47, Article

52b, Article 54a and Article 120 shall be conferred to the Commission for ***an indeterminate period*** from [date of entry into force of this *omnibus*].

52b, Article 54a and Article 120 shall be conferred to the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this *Omnibus*]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 148
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 141 – paragraph 3 – point 3
РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 999/2001
Член 7, параграф 3 и 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(3) *Article 7 is amended as follows:* ***deleted***

(a) in paragraph 3, the second subparagraph is replaced by the following:

"The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 23b amending Annex IV to allow the feeding of young animals of ruminant species with proteins derived from fish, taking into account:

(a) a scientific assessment of the dietary needs of young ruminants

(b) the rules adopted for the implementation of this Article provided for in paragraph 5 of this Article

(c) an assessment of the control aspects of this derogation.;

"At the request of a Member State or third country a decision in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article

24(2) may be taken to grant individual exemptions from the restrictions in this paragraph. Any exemption shall take account of the provisions provided for in paragraph 3 of this Article. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 23b laying down detailed criteria to be taken in to account when granting such exemption.;"

"4a. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 23b setting a tolerance level for insignificant amounts of animal proteins in feedingstuffs caused through adventitious and technically unavoidable contamination, based on a favourable risk assessment taking into account at least the amount and possible source of contamination and the final destination of the consignment.;"

Or. bg

Amendment 149
Massimo Paolucci

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 141 – paragraph 3 – point 11

Regulation (EC) No 999/2001

Article 23b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 6(1), and (1b), Article 7(3), (4), and (4a), Article 8(1), (2), and (5), Article 9(1), and (3), Article 15(3), Article 16(7), Article 20(2) and Article 23 shall be conferred for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time*** from the date of ***the*** entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 6(1), and (1b), Article 7(3), (4), and (4a), Article 8(1), (2), and (5), Article 9(1), and (3), Article 15(3), Article 16(7), Article 20(2) and Article 23 shall be conferred for ***a*** period of ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the***

European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 150

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 141 – paragraph 3 – point 11

Regulation (EC) No 999/2001

Article 23b – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 6(1), and (1b), Article 7(3), (4), and (4a), Article 8(1), (2), and (5), Article 9(1), and (3), Article 15(3), Article 16(7), Article 20(2) and Article 23 shall be conferred for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from the date of the entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 6(1), and (1b), Article 7(3), (4), and (4a), Article 8(1), (2), and (5), Article 9(1), and (3), Article 15(3), Article 16(7), Article 20(2) and Article 23 shall be conferred for ***five years*** from the date of the entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 151

Massimo Paolucci

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 142 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) and Article 8(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) and Article 8(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 152
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 142 – paragraph 2 – point 3
Directive 2002/32/EC
Article 10a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) and Article 8(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time from the*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) and Article 8(1) and (2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European***

Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 153
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 143 – paragraph 3 – point 4
Directive 2002/46/EC
Article 12a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2) and (5) and Article 5(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(2) and (5) and Article 5(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 154
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 144 – paragraph 3 – point 1
Directive 2002/98/EC
Article 27a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in the first and third paragraphs of Article 29 shall be conferred *for an indeterminate period of time* from [date of

AM\1129241EN.docx

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in the first and third paragraphs of Article 29 shall be conferred *on the Commission for five years* from [date of

87/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

entry into force of this *omnibus*].

entry into force of this *Omnibus*]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 155

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 145 – paragraph 3 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 178/2002

Article 57a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The powers to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 28(4), Article 29(6) and Article 36(3) shall be conferred upon the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The powers to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 28(4), Article 29(6) and Article 36(3) shall be conferred upon the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 156

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 146 – paragraph 2 – point 4

Directive 2003/99/EC

Article 11a – paragraph 2

PE607.786v01-00

88/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(4), Article 5(1) and Article 11 shall be conferred for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(4), Article 5(1) and Article 11 shall be conferred for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 157

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 1

Reglamento (CE) n° 1829/2003

Artículo 3 – apartado 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission may decide, by means of ***implementing acts***, whether a type of food falls within the scope of this Section. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 35(2).;

Amendment

2. The Commission may decide, by means of ***delegated acts pursuant to Article 34a***, whether a type of food falls within the scope of this Section. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 35(2).;

Or. es

Amendment 158

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 4

Reglamento (CE) n.º 1829/2003

Artículo 15 – apartado 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The Commission may decide, by means of **implementing acts**, whether a type of feed falls within the scope of this Section. **Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 35(2).;**

Amendment

2. The Commission may decide, by means of **delegated acts pursuant to Article 34a**, whether a type of feed falls within the scope of this Section.

Or. es

Amendment 159
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 5
РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 1829/2003
Член 24, параграф 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission **is empowered to** adopt **delegated** acts, in accordance with Article 34a, establishing appropriate lower thresholds, in particular in respect of feed containing or consisting of GMOs, or taking account of advances in science and technology.;

Amendment

4. The Commission **may** adopt **implementing** acts, in accordance with Article 34a, establishing appropriate lower thresholds, in particular in respect of feed containing or consisting of GMOs, or taking account of advances in science and technology;

Or. bg

Amendment 160
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 7
РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 1829/2003
Член 32, параграф 6

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission is empowered to adopt **delegated acts**, in accordance with Article 34a, amending the Annex in order to adapt it to technical progress.;

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt **implementing acts** in accordance with Article 34a, amending the Annex in order to adapt it to technical progress;

Amendment 161
Massimo Paolucci

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 8
Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003
Article 34a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12(4), Article 14(1a), Article 24(4) and Article 32, sixth paragraph, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time from*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12(4), Article 14(1a), Article 24(4) and Article 32, sixth paragraph, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years from the*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 162
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 8
Reglamento (CE) n° 1829/2003
Artículo 34bis – apartado 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12(4), Article 14(1a), AM\1129241EN.docx

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12(4), Article 14(1a), PE607.786v01-00

91/115

Article 24(4) and Article 32, sixth paragraph, shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate* period of *time from* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Article 24(4) and Article 32, sixth paragraph, shall be conferred on the Commission for *a* period of *five years from the* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. es

Amendment 163
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 147 – paragraph 4 – point 8
Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003
Article 34a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12(4), Article 14(1a), Article 24(4) and Article 32, sixth paragraph, shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 12(4), Article 14(1a), Article 24(4) and Article 32, sixth paragraph, shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 164
Massimo Paolucci

PE607.786v01-00

92/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 148 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1830/2003

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time from* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *a period of five years from the* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 165

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 148 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1830/2003

Article 9a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate period of time from* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 8 shall be conferred on the Commission for *five years from* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods*

of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 166
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 149 – paragraph 2 – point 1
РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 1831/2003
Член 3, параграф 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt *delegated* acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex IV in order to adapt the general conditions set out therein to technological progress or scientific development;

Amendment

5. The Commission is empowered to adopt *implementing* acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex IV in order to adapt the general conditions set out therein to technological progress or scientific development;

Or. bg

Amendment 167
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 149 – paragraph 2 – point 2
Reglamento (CE) n.º 1831/2003
Artículo 6 – apartado 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex I in order to adapt feed additive categories and functional groups as a result of technological progress or scientific development;

Amendment

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex I in order to adapt feed additive categories and functional groups as a result of technological progress or scientific development, *while always prioritising the precautionary principle*;

Or. es

Amendment 168
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 149 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Регламент (ЕО) № 1831/2003

Член 6, параграф 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt *delegated* acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex I in order to adapt feed additive categories and functional groups as a result of technological progress or scientific development.;

Amendment

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt *implementing* acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex I in order to adapt feed additive categories and functional groups as a result of technological progress or scientific development;

Or. bg

Amendment 169
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 149 – paragraph 2 – point 4

Регламент (ЕО) № 1831/2003

Член 16, параграф 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt *delegated* acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex III to take technological progress and scientific development into account.;

Amendment

6. The Commission is empowered to adopt *implementing* acts in accordance with Article 21a amending Annex III to take technological progress and scientific development into account.;

Or. bg

Amendment 170
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 149 – paragraph 2 – point 6

Reglamento (CE) n.º 1831/2003

Artículo 21bis – apartado 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(5), Article 6(3), Article 7(5), Article 16(6) and Article 21 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(5), Article 6(3), Article 7(5), Article 16(6) and Article 21 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. es

Amendment 171

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 149 – paragraph 2 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 1831/2003

Article 21a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(5), Article 6(3), Article 7(5), Article 16(6) and Article 21 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(5), Article 6(3), Article 7(5), Article 16(6) and Article 21 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 172

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 150 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Regulation (EC) No 2065/2003

Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17(3) and Article 18(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17(3) and Article 18(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 173

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 151 – paragraph 3 – point 9

Regulation (EC) No 2160/2003

Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1), (6), and (7), Article 5(6), Article 8(1), Article 9(4), Article 10(5), Article 11(2) and (4) and Article 13 shall be conferred for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1), (6), and (7), Article 5(6), Article 8(1), Article 9(4), Article 10(5), Article 11(2) and (4) and Article 13 shall be conferred for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The***

delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 174

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 152 – paragraph 3 – point 4

Directive 2004/23/EC

Article 28a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The *delegation of power* referred to in Article 8(5) and in the second paragraph of Article 28 shall be conferred **for an indeterminate period of time from the** [date of entry into force of this *omnibus*].

Amendment

2. The *power to adopt delegated acts* referred to in Article 8(5) and in the second paragraph of Article 28 shall be conferred **on the Commission for five years from** [date of entry into force of this *Omnibus*]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.**

Or. it

Amendment 175

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 153 – paragraph 2 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 852/2004

Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts
PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts

98/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

referred to in Article 4(4), Article 6(3)(c), Article 12 and Article 13(1) and (2) shall be conferred for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

referred to in Article 4(4), Article 6(3)(c), Article 12 and Article 13(1) and (2) shall be conferred for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 176
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 154 – paragraph 2 – point 6
Regulation (EC) No 853/2004
Article 11a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(2), Article 8(3)(a) and Article 10(1) and (2) shall be conferred for *an indeterminate period of time* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(2), Article 8(3)(a) and Article 10(1) and (2) shall be conferred for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 177
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
AM\1129241EN.docx

99/115

PE607.786v01-00

EN

Annex I – part XII – point 155 – paragraph 2 – point 4

Regulation (EC) No 854/2004

Article 18a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17(1) and (2) shall be conferred **for an indeterminate period of time** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 17(1) and (2) shall be conferred **on the Commission for five years** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. **The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.**

Or. it

Amendment 178

Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 156 – paragraph 2 – point 1

РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 183/2005

Член 5, параграф 3

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission is empowered to adopt **delegated** acts in accordance with Article 30a defining the criteria and targets referred to in points (a) and (b).;

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt **implementing** acts in accordance with Article 30a defining the criteria and targets referred to in points (a) and (b);

Or. bg

Amendment 179

Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 156 – paragraph 2 – point 2

РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 183/2005

Член 10, точка 3

PE607.786v01-00

100/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(3) approval is required by **a *Delegated Regulation*** that the Commission is empowered to adopt in accordance with Article 30a.;

3. approval is required by **an *implementing act, which*** the Commission is empowered to adopt in accordance with Article 30a;

Or. bg

Amendment 180
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 156 – paragraph 2 – point 3

РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 183/2005

Член 27, параграф 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt ***delegated*** acts in accordance with Article 30a to amend Annexes I, II and III.;

The Commission is empowered to adopt ***implementing*** acts in accordance with Article 30a to amend Annexes I, II and III;

Or. bg

Amendment 181
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 156 – paragraph 2 – point 4

РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 183/2005

Член 28

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt ***delegated*** acts in accordance with Article 30a granting derogations from Annexes I, II and III for particular reasons, provided that such derogations do not affect the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. ;

The Commission is empowered to adopt ***implementing*** acts in accordance with Article 30a granting derogations from Annexes I, II and III for particular reasons, provided that such derogations do not affect the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation;

Or. bg

Amendment 182
Massimo Paolucci

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 156 – paragraph 2 – point 5
Regulation (EC) No 183/2005
Article 30a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 10(3), Article 27 and Article 28 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time from*** [date of entry into force of ***the*** Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 10(3), Article 27 and Article 28 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a period of five years from the*** [date of entry into force of ***this*** Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 183
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 156 – paragraph 2 – point 5
Regulation (EC) No 183/2005
Article 30a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 10(3), Article 27 and Article 28 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of the Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 10(3), Article 27 and Article 28 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of the Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in***

respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 184
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 157 – paragraph 3 – point 4
Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006
Article 50a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 20(2) and Article 49(3) shall be conferred to the Commission for *an indeterminate period* from [date of entry into force of this *omnibus*].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 20(2) and Article 49(3) shall be conferred to the Commission for *five years* from [date of entry into force of this *Omnibus*]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 185
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 158 – paragraph 4 – point 8
Regulation (EC) No 1924/2006
Article 24a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 1(2) and (4), Article 3, Article 4(1) and (5) and Article 8(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 1(2) and (4), Article 3, Article 4(1) and (5) and Article 8(2) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 186
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 159 – paragraph 3 – point 7

Regulation (EC) No 1925/2006

Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt referred to in Article 3(3), Article 4, Article 5(1), Article 6(6), Article 7(1) and Article 8(2) and (5) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt referred to in Article 3(3), Article 4, Article 5(1), Article 6(6), Article 7(1) and Article 8(2) and (5) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 187

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 160 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1394/2007

Article 25a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 24 shall be conferred **to** the Commission for ***an indeterminate period*** from [date of entry into force of this ***omnibus***].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 24 shall be conferred **on** the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this ***Omnibus***]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 188

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 161 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Directive 2009/32/EC

Article 5a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4 and Article 5(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for an ***indeterminate period of time*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4 and Article 5(3) shall be conferred on the Commission for an ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of***

each period.

Or. it

Amendment 189

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 162 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directive 2009/41/EC

Article 19a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 19 shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 190

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 163 – paragraph 3 – point 5

Directive 2009/54/EC

Article 13a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(1), Article 9(4), Article 11(4) and Article 12, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 4(1), Article 9(4), Article 11(4) and Article 12, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of***

power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 191

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 164 – paragraph 2 – point 1

Directiva 2009/128/CE

Artículo 5 – apartado 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex I in order to take account of scientific and technical progress.;

Amendment

3. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex I in order to take account of scientific and technical progress, *while always prioritising the precautionary principle*;

Or. es

Amendment 192

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 164 – paragraph 2 – point 2

Directiva 2009/128/CE

Artículo 8 – apartado 7

Text proposed by the Commission

7. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex II in order to take account of scientific and technical progress.;

Amendment

7. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex II in order to take account of scientific and technical progress, *while always prioritising the precautionary principle*;

Amendment 193

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 164 – paragraph 2 – point 3

Directiva 2009/128/CE

Artículo 14 – apartado 4

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex III in order to take account of scientific and technical progress.;

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex III in order to take account of scientific and technical progress, *while always prioritising the precautionary principle*;

Or. es

Amendment 194

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 164 – paragraph 2 – point 4

Directiva 2009/128/CE

Artículo 15 – apartado 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex IV in order to take account of scientific and technical progress.;

Amendment

The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 20a amending Annex IV in order to take account of scientific and technical progress, *while always prioritising the precautionary principle*;

Or. es

Amendment 195

Massimo Paolucci

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 164 – paragraph 2 – point 5

PE607.786v01-00

108/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 8(7), Article 14(4) and Article 15(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate*** period of ***time*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 8(7), Article 14(4) and Article 15(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***a*** period of ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 196
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 164 – paragraph 2 – point 5
Directive 2009/128/EC
Article 20a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 8(7), Article 14(4) and Article 15(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3), Article 8(7), Article 14(4) and Article 15(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from the [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration,***

unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. it

Amendment 197
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 165 – paragraph 3 – point 5
Regulation (EC) No 470/2009
Article 24a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(2), Article 19(3) and Article 24(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of time*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 13(2), Article 19(3) and Article 24(4) shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years*** from [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it

Amendment 198
Daniel Buda, Viorica Dăncilă, Marijana Petir, Vladimir Urutchev, Franc Bogovič

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

In order to achieve the objectives of Regulation (EC) No 767/2009, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission to amend the Annexes to

PE607.786v01-00

Amendment

In order to achieve the objectives of Regulation (EC) No 767/2009, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty should be delegated to the Commission to amend the Annexes to

110/115

AM\1129241EN.docx

that Regulation in order to adapt them to technical progress and to supplement that Regulation with a list of categories of feed materials. It is of particular importance that the Commission carry out appropriate consultations during its preparatory work, including at expert level, and that those consultations be conducted in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement on Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016. In particular, to ensure equal participation in the preparation of delegated acts, the European Parliament and the Council receive all documents at the same time as Member States' experts, and their experts systematically have access to meetings of Commission expert groups dealing with the preparation of delegated acts.

that Regulation in order to adapt them to technical progress, ***update the list of intended uses and set the maximum content of chemical impurities*** and to supplement that Regulation with a list of categories of feed materials ***and clarification whether a certain product constitutes feed***. It is of particular importance that the Commission carry out appropriate consultations during its preparatory work, including at expert level, and that those consultations be conducted in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement on Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016. In particular, to ensure equal participation in the preparation of delegated acts, the European Parliament and the Council receive all documents at the same time as Member States' experts, and their experts systematically have access to meetings of Commission expert groups dealing with the preparation of delegated acts.

Or. en

Amendment 199

Daniel Buda, Viorica Dăncilă, Marijana Petir, Vladimir Urutchev, Franc Bogovič

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

In order to ensure uniform conditions for the implementation of Regulation (EC) No 767/2009, implementing powers should be conferred on the Commission in order to clarify whether a certain product constitutes feed, updating the list of intended uses and setting the maximum content of chemical impurities. Those powers should be exercised in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 182/2011.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 200
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 3 – point 1

РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 767/2009

Член 6, параграф 2

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission is empowered to adopt *delegated* acts in accordance with Article 27a amending Annex III.

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt *implementing* acts in accordance with Article 27a amending Annex III.

Or. bg

Amendment 201
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 3 – point 4

РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 767/2009

Член 27, параграф 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission is empowered to adopt *delegated* acts in accordance with Article 27a, concerning the establishment of the list of categories of feed materials referred to in paragraph 2(c);

Amendment

The Commission is empowered to adopt *implementing* acts in accordance with Article 27a, concerning the establishment of the list of categories of feed materials referred to in paragraph 2(c);

Or. bg

Amendment 202
Luke Ming Flanagan

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 3 – point 6

Regulation EC No 767/2009

Article 26 paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Amendments to the Community Catalogue setting the maximum content of chemical impurities as referred to in point

Amendment

3. Amendments to the Community Catalogue setting the maximum content of chemical impurities as referred to in point

1 of Annex I or levels of botanical purity as referred to in point 2 of Annex I or levels of moisture content as referred to in point 6 of Annex I or particulars replacing the compulsory declaration as referred to in Article 16(1)(b), shall be adopted by means of **implementing** act. Those **implementing** acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 28(3);

1 of Annex I or levels of botanical purity as referred to in point 2 of Annex I or levels of moisture content as referred to in point 6 of Annex I or particulars replacing the compulsory declaration as referred to in Article 16(1)(b), shall be adopted by means of **delegated act** act. Those **delegating** acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 28(3) **and in accordance with the precautionary principle**;

Or. en

Amendment 203
Momchil Nekov

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 3 – point 7
РЕГЛАМЕНТ (ЕО) № 767/2009
Член 27, параграф 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt **delegated** acts in accordance with Article 27a amending the Annexes in order to adapt them in light of scientific and technological developments.;

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt **implementing** acts in accordance with Article 27a amending the Annexes in order to adapt them in light of scientific and technological developments;

Or. bg

Amendment 204
Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – part XII – point 166 – paragraph 3 – point 8
Regulation (EC) No 767/2009
Article 27a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2), Article 17(4), Article 20(2) and Article 27(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for **an indeterminate period of time** from [date of

Amendment

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 6(2), Article 17(4), Article 20(2) and Article 27(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for **five years** from [date of entry into force of this

entry into force of this Omnibus].

Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. it

Amendment 205
Massimo Paolucci

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 167 – paragraph 4 – point 20

Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009

Article 51a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The delegation of power referred to in Article 5(1) and (2), Article 6(1), and (2), Article 7(4), Article 11(2), Article 15(1), Article 17(2), Article 18(3), Article 19(4), Article 20(11), Article 21(6), Article 27, Article 31(2), Article 32(3), Article 40(1), the first subparagraph of Article 42(2), Article 43(3), the first subparagraph of paragraph 7 and paragraph 8 of Article 48, shall be conferred on the Commission for *an indeterminate* period of [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The delegation of power referred to in Article 5(1) and (2), Article 6(1), and (2), Article 7(4), Article 11(2), Article 15(1), Article 17(2), Article 18(3), Article 19(4), Article 20(11), Article 21(6), Article 27, Article 31(2), Article 32(3), Article 40(1), the first subparagraph of Article 42(2), Article 43(3), the first subparagraph of paragraph 7 and paragraph 8 of Article 48, shall be conferred on the Commission for *a* period of *five years from the* [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. *The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five-year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.*

Or. en

Justification

The standard 5 years renewable delegation of power (if neither CSL nor EP withdraw it) should apply to all AGRI related files, as in all previous legislation.

Amendment 206

Nicola Caputo

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – part XII – point 167 – paragraph 4 – point 20

Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009

Article 51a – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The delegation of power referred to in Article 5(1) and (2), Article 6(1), and (2), Article 7(4), Article 11(2), Article 15(1), Article 17(2), Article 18(3), Article 19(4), Article 20(11), Article 21(6), Article 27, Article 31(2), Article 32(3), Article 40(1), the first subparagraph of Article 42(2), Article 43(3), the first subparagraph of paragraph 7 and paragraph 8 of Article 48, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***an indeterminate period of*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus].

Amendment

2. The delegation of power referred to in Article 5(1) and (2), Article 6(1), and (2), Article 7(4), Article 11(2), Article 15(1), Article 17(2), Article 18(3), Article 19(4), Article 20(11), Article 21(6), Article 27, Article 31(2), Article 32(3), Article 40(1), the first subparagraph of Article 42(2), Article 43(3), the first subparagraph of paragraph 7 and paragraph 8 of Article 48, shall be conferred on the Commission for ***five years from*** [date of entry into force of this Omnibus]. ***The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegation of power not later than nine months before the end of the five- year period. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.***

Or. it